1May 28, 2015
UG023.1
CAUT
User Guide 023
ISL9120IIx-EVZ Evaluation Board User Guide
Description
The ISL9120 is a highly integrated buck-boost switching
regulator for systems using new battery chemistries. It uses

References
• ISL9120 Datasheet
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL9120IIN-EVZ Evaluation board for ISL9120IINZ, fixed 3.3V
output
ISL9120IIA-EVZ Evaluation board for ISL9120IIAZ, adjustable
output
FIGURE 1. ISL9120IIA-EVZ BLOCK DIAGRAM
VOUT VOUT
FB
VINVIN
BYP
ISL9120IIAZ
S
G
N
D
P
G
N
D
LX1
LX2
EN
GND
GND
ION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2015. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
User Guide 023
Functional Description
The ISL9120IIx-EVZ evaluation boards provide simple platforms
to demonstrate the features of the ISL9120 buck-boost
regulator. The ISL9120IIN-EVZ is for the fixed 3.3V output IC
ISL9120IINZ. The ISL9120IIA-EVZ is for the adjustable output IC
ISL9120IIAZ. The evaluation boards have been functionally
optimized for best performance of the ISL9120 IC series. The